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Via E-mail: rleong157 @yahoo.com @@M%mgf;%%%gjgﬁ?mT
Mr. Roland Leong, D.D.S.

Leong Family Dentistry 0CT -3 2013

420 Peninsula Avenue R

San Mateo, CA 94401 FLANN’NG DW!SION

RE: Building Survey Summary

Leong Family Dentistry

420 Peninsula Avenue

San Mateo, CA 94401
Dear Mr. Leong:
Hughes Associates, Inc. (HAI) has been retained by Leong Family Dentistry fo conduct a building
survey to observe the existing conditions of the dental office building, located at 420 Peninsula Avenue
in San Mateo, California. The building was surveyed on September 21, 2013 for general compliance
with the requirements of the 2010 editions of the California codes, as amended by the City of San

Mateo (the Authority Having Jurisdiction, AHJ), and applicable NFPA codes and standards. This letter
summarizes our survey observations.

Applicable Codes

2010 edition of the California Building Code (CBC)

2010 edition of the California Fire Code (CFC)

2010 edition of NFPA 13 - Standard for the Installation of Sprinkler Systems
2010 edition of NFPA 72 - National Fire Alarm and Signaling Code

Building Description

The building was originally constructed in the 1920s. It is a one-story, type V non-rated building with a
total area of 3,396 square feet. The building has been owned by Mr. Leong since 2003. In 2005, a
portion of the building (1,471 square feet) was renovated to be used as Leong Dentistry's office. At the
time of this survey, the remaining 1,925 square feet of space remained vacant (see Figure 1).
According to the building owner, the vacant space will be renovated to office space.

FIRE PROTECTION & CODE CONSULTING
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Figure 1 Building Floor Plan

Survey Observations

1. The current dental office is provided with two exits. The exit leading to the private parking lot is
provided with a wheelchair lift (see Figure 2). As the dental office is classified as a Business
occupancy and has an area of 1, 471 square feet, a total of 15 occupants is assumed per the CBC
Table 1004.1.1. Therefore, one exit is required. According to CBC Section 1007.1, at least one
accessible means of egress is required to be provided. The number of exits and the number of
accessible exits meet the code requirements.

HUGHES ASSOCIATES
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Figure 2 Wheel Chair Lift at South Exit

2. The vacant space is currently one open space. It is provided with one exit leading to the private
parking lot, During the proposed renovation, the vacant space will be divided into two office
spaces. Additional exits/entrances will be provided. The proposed floor plan of the vacant space
was not available for review at the time of this survey.

3. Al exits serving both the dental office and the vacant space discharge directly to the exterior,
which meet the code requirements specified in CBC Section 1027,

4.  All three exit doors serving both the dental office and the vacant space have a minimum clear
width of 32 inches, which mest the requirements in CBC Section 1008.1.1. As the dental office is
assumed to have less than 50 occupants, restriction on the direction of door swing is nof required.
This is consistent with the code requirements specified in CBC Section 1008.1.2.

5. llluminated exit signs are provided throughout the dental office (see Figure 3).

6. Emergency lighting is provided throughout the dental office. It meets the code requirements. It
appears that the emergency lights are provided with battery backup power.

7. The dental office has a small basement used for equipment and storage. The basement is served
with one flight of stairs. The tread depth is approximately 9 inches and the riser height is
approximately 7 inches. The tread depth does not meet the requirement in CBC 1009.4.2, which
requires the tread depth to be a minimum 11 inches. The riser height meets the requirement in
CBC 1009.4.2. The basement is not a normally occupied space and used exclusively by the
employees. We suggest that no action is required to upgrade the existing noncompliant basement
stairs during the proposed renavation.

HUGHES ASSOCIATES
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10.

Figure 3 Exit Sign at South Exit

The exit route from the basement to the main exit goes through a small intervening room. The
room is used as a break room. Both the basement door and the break room door are not provided
with locks. The break room and the basement are used exclusively by the employees. The current
arrangement is considered acceptable.

The dental office is provided with an automatic sprinkler system. The vacant space is not provided
with any sprinklers or piping. A connection point is provided in the vacant space. It is required that
the vacant space is provided with sprinkler protection. The new sprinklers and piping can be
connected to the existing system serving the dental office.

The sprinkler system riser is a 3-inch riser located outside near the northwest corner of the building
{see Figure 4). The sprinkler riser appears to be galvanized. It appears that the waterflow switch is
electrically monitored. The two butterfly valves are not electrically monitored. They are locked in
the open position. According to CBC 903.4 and NFPA 13 Section 8.16.1.1.2.1, this is considered
acceptable when the system serves less than 20 sprinklers. As the vacant space of this building
will be provided with sprinkler protection during renovation, the sprinkler system will serve more
than 20 sprinklers. It is required that all valves controlling the water supply to be electrically
supervisad.

HUGHES ASSOCIATES
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Figure 4 Existing Riser

11. One fire department connection (FDC) is located on the north wall of the building. A single outlet is
provided (see Figure 5). As the FDC is connected to a 3-inch sprinkler riser, this is considered
acceptable (NFPA 13 Section 6.8.1.3).

12. One horn/strobe alarm is provided on the north wall (see Figure 5). It meets the code requirements
specified in CBC 903.4.2 for providing one exterior audible device.

13. According to NFPA 72 Section 10.15, automatic smoke detection is required if the location of the
fire alarm control units and the supervising station are not continuously occupied. It is required that
a smoke detector be Installed at the location of the waterflow monitoring panel (i. e., fire alarm
conhtrol unit).

HUGHES ASSOCIATES
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Figure 5 FDC and Alarm

14. The building has unrated exterior walls and unprotected windows on all sides.

a. On the north side, the building opens to Peninsula Avenue. The fire separation distance
is assumed to be greater than 30 feet. Therefore, the exterior wall is permitted fo be
unrated. All windows on the north side are permitted to be unprotected.

b. On the south side, the building opens to its private parking lof. The fire separation is
assumed to be greater than 30 feet. Therefore, the exterior wall is permitted to be
unrated. All windows on the south side are permitted to be unprotected.

c. On the west side (the dental office side), the exterior wall is approximately 6.3 feet from
the masonry wall along the property line {see Figure 5). According o CBC Table 602, a
one-hour rated exterior wall is required, assuming the building is fully sprinklered. The
area of unprotected openings in the extetior wall can be up to 25 percent of the wall area
per Table 705.8. There is a gas station located on the adjacent property, beyond the
masonry wall. The individual fueling stations are approximately 30 feet away from the
property line. The gas station is located on a corner lot that is open to Peninsula Avenue
and Woodside Way. It is assumed that the subject building’s exterior wall on the west
side is the original construction and is not fire rated. As no major construction will be
planned for the newly remodeled dental office, we suggest that no action is required to
upgrade the existing noncompliant exterior wall on the west side of the building during
the proposed renovation.

HUGHES ASSOCIATES
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d. On the east side (the vacant space side), the fire separation distance to the property line
is approximately 11.5 feet. According to Table 602, the exterior wall can remain unrated.
The area of the unprotected windows in the east exterior wall can be up to 45 percent of
the total wall area.
If you have any questions related to this lefter, please contact us at 925-314-7910.

Sincerely,

Hughes Associates, Inc.

Prepared by: Reviewed by:
e / S » -
{ Mk%mw C_y%wo Q %
Xin Liu, P.E. Thomas Forsythe, P.E.
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BUILDING CONDITION
SURVEY REPORT

FOR

PENINSULA HEALTH CENTER
420 PENINSULA AVENUE
SAN MATEO, CA

PROFESSIONAL OFFICE CONDOMINIUM CONVERSION

PREPARED BY
JGA ARCHITECTS, INC.
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INTRODUCTION

420 Peninsula Avenue, San Mateo, CA (APN 032-131-630) is cutrently a single use dental
practice building, owned and operated by Drs. Roland and Waymond Leong, They have owned
the building since 2004. In 2005, the building was remodeled from an executive office use,
creating a portion of the building to a dental office, with the remainder unoccupied.

The Leongs are in the process of submitting a condominium conversion application to complete
the remodeling of the vacant portion of the building, creating a total of 3 condominium medical
office spaces.

As required by the city of San Mateo for office condominium conversion applications, JGA
Architects, Inc. performed a thorough survey of the condition of the existing building and
developed the following report.

BACKGROUND

The building was originally constructed around 1920, as a part of a larger complex used as a
silent film production studio. Later, after the decline of silent films, the building became a Kodak
Technicolor film processing facility. When the Leongs purchased the building in 2004, it had
been compartmentalized with executive office spaces.

BUILDING DESCRIPTION

The building is a one story wood frame structure. The floor area is 3,400 square feet with a 200 sf
partial basement, accessed by a straight run stairway. The following describes the building
components:

Foundation: Typical concrete foundation system for this building type.

Floor system: Raised wood floor with floor joists and crawl space.

Wall framing: 2x4 wood stud framing.

Roof framing: Wood trusses with post and beam supports.

Exterior siding: Exterior lath and cement plaster.

Roofing: A combination of low slope roof with parapet walls for the majority of the

building area and a clay barrel tile sloped roof with gable elements on the
building front.
Windows: Slim line steel sash.

2005 REMODEL

In 2005 the Leongs retained JGA Architects to design part of the space as a dental office for their
practice. The construction documents were completed in 2005 and construction was completed
in 2006. The total remadeled building area is 1,471 sf. The remaining 1,925 sf was left vacant.
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A copy of the construction drawings is included with this report.
The remodeling included the following improvements:
Plumbing:  All new copper piping and new sanitary sewer drain lines.
HVAC: 3 new Carrier brand roof mounted heat pump units with new ducting.
Electrical: ~ All new electrical wiring, lighting, switching and related components.
Sprinklers:  All new fire sprinkler system.
Windows:  New dual pane windows.
Doors: New exterior entry doors.
Finishes: New gypsum board walls and ceiling throughout. New flooring throughout.
Structure:  In the vacant space a new glu-lam beam and timber support columns were added

to replace the sagging original structure to support the roof.

BUILDING CONDITION CONCLUSIONS

Our visual inspection of the building has concluded that it is in very good overall condition and
structurally sound. Buildings of this age with old growth fumber are particularly strong, unless
compromised by deteriorating structural members, which was addressed during the remodel
with a new glu-lam beam and new support columns in the vacant space.

For purposes of the condominium conversion replacement budget reserves we can document the
following material conditions:

Exterior Siding: The cement plaster is in very good condition with no signs of excessive
cracks or pending failure.

Flat Roof: The low slope roofing was inspected by lzmarian Sheet Metal on August 17,
2012.

Tile Roof: The tile roof may be original and is in acceptable condition, with no signs of
needed replacement,

Exterior Paint: The exterior was completely repainted within 6 months of the date of this
report.

Windows: All widows are sound with no signs of leaks or failure.

Paving: The asphalt paving is sound with no signs of failure or immediate need of

replacement.
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FRONT ENTRY
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REAR ELEVATIONS
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WEST ELEVATION

EAST ELEVATION
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) RECEPTION VIEW

INTERIOR VIEW
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BASEMENT VIEW
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STRUCTURAL IMPROVEMENTS IN THE VACANT SPACE
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